

P
ITEM NO.203

COURT NO.14

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).24281-24282/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 09/05/2011 in SBCMA No.1062/2006,
SBCMA No.1148/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF RAJASTHAN AT JAIPUR)

ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJESH KUMAR PANDEY

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for deletion of respondents and office report)

Date: 01/07/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K SIKRI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S.L. Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Ram Ashray, Adv.
Mr. Shyam Sunder Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Shalu Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Vikash Chandha, Adv.
Mr. M.K. Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Kundalal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

At the time of hearing of this petitions, it has been stated by the learned counsel for the petitioner - Mr. S.L. Gupta that the Insurance Company has already paid the amount of compensation to the claimant.

In the circumstances, it will be open to the Insurance Company to recover the amount so paid from the owner of the vehicle, who has been held responsible for payment of the compensation to the claimant.

In view of the above directions, the Special Leave Petitions are disposed of.

| (Jayant Kumar Arora)
| Sr. P.A.

| | (Sneh Bala Mehra)
| | Court Master

|

|